FIRST AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT FOR
SUPPLIES AND SERVICES

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT is made and entered into
this  day of , 2020 , by and between the City of Merced, a
California Charter Municipal Corporation (“City”), and Polydyne Inc., which will
do business in California as SNF Polydyne Inc., a Delaware Corporation, whose
address of record is 1 Chemical Plant Road, Riceboro, GA, 31323 (“Vendor”).

WHEREAS, City requires the supply and delivery of cationic polymer
emulsion for the Wastewater Treatment Plant; and,

WHEREAS, City and Vendor have previously entered into an Agreement
for Supplies and Services (“Agreement”) dated August 15, 2019 and terminates on
June 30, 2020; and,

WHEREAS, City and Vendor desire to amend said Agreement to extend the
length of the Agreement for one additional year, covering fiscal year 2020/2021.

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties hereto, in consideration of the mutual
covenants hereinafter recited, agree as follows:

1. Section 22, “EXTENSION OF AGREEMENT,” is hereby added to
the Agreement to read as follows:

“SECTION 22. EXTENSION OF AGREEMENT.
Vendor shall provide services as outlined in the proposal
from Vendor to City, attached hereto as Exhibit ‘1°. The
Agreement shall be extend an additional one (1) year
term. Said Agreement terminates on June 30, 2021.

2. Except as herein amended, the Agreement dated August 15, 2019,
shall remain in full force and effect.

/11

/11

X:\Agreements\WWTP-General\2020\1st Amendment to PSA for Polydyne.docx

1



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this First Amendment to
Agreement to be executed on the date first above written.

CITY OF MERCED
A California Charter Municipal
Corporation

BY:

City Manager

ATTEST:
STEVE CARRIGAN, CITY CLERK

BY:

Assistant/Deputy City Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

BY: C,% %kéff" S5/4-20

//éity Kttorney Date

ACCOUNT DATA:

BY:

Verified by Finance Officer

X:\Agreements\WWTP-General\2020\1st Amendment to PSA for Polydyne.docx

2



VENDOR
POLYDYNE INC.,

| Del% Om

(S nature) /

Boyd Stanley
(Typed Name)

Its: Vice-President

(Title)

(Signature)

Mark Schlag
(Typed Name)

Its: Vice-President
(Title)

Taxpayer [.D. No._ 34-1810283

ADDRESS: 1 Chemical Plant Road
Riceboro, GA 31323

TELEPHONE: 912-880-2035
FAX: 912-880-2078
E-MAIL: PolyBidDpt@snthc.com

X:\Agreements\WWTP-General\2020\1st Amendment to PSA for Polydyne.docx

3



s N ‘ www.polydyneinc.com

April 24, 2020

Keith Riedeman
Operations Supervisor
City of Merced - WWTF
10260 Gove Road
Merced, CA 95341

Subject: Polymer Contract Renewal

Dear Mr. Riedeman,

Polydyne Inc. is pleased to offer the City of Merced a one-year contract renewal for the supply
of CLARIFLOC WE-1609 polymer. For the term July 1, 2020 through June 30, 2021, we propose
to continue the supply of CLARIFLOC WE-1609 at the current unit price of $1.12/Lb. delivered in
2300 Lb. Totes. The aforementioned unit price does not include any applicable state and/or
local tax. All applicable taxes will be invoiced as a separate line item.

All other terms and conditions will remain the same.

It has been a pleasure doing business with the City of Merced and we look forward to
continuing our valued partnership. If you have any questions, please feel free to contact Rawlin
Castro, Regional Sales Manager, at (415) 218-6089.

Best regards,

Dy ///9

Boyd Sta nley
Vice-President

EXHIBIT 1

SNF Polydyne « 1 Chemical Plant Road * Riceboro, GA 31323 USA - Tel 800.848.7659



